The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared by management in accordance with the regulations of the SEC
and has been presented for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would have been realized had the
acquisition occurred as of the dates indicated, nor is it meant to be indicative of any anticipated future results of operations that AbbVie will experience
after the acquisition. In addition, the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of earnings do not include any expected cost
savings, operating synergies, or revenue enhancements, which may be realized subsequent to the acquisition or the impact of any non-recurring activity and
one-time transaction-related or integration-related costs. No material transactions existed between AbbVie and Allergan during the pro forma periods.

AbbVie Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings

For the six months ended June 30, 2020

  Historical

(in millions, except per share data) AbbVie

Allergan after
reclassifications

(Note 4)(a)
Acquisition
adjustments

Note
reference

Financing
adjustments

Note
reference

Pro
forma

combined
Net revenues  $ 19,044  $ 4,745  $ —   $ —   $ 23,789
Cost of products sold   5,653   3,004   239  5a   —   8,465
   (431)  5f
Selling, general and administrative   5,222   1,768   (865)  5e   —   6,125
Research and development   2,961   583   —   —   3,544
Acquired in-process research and
development   853   4   —   —   857
Goodwill impairments   —   913   —   —   913
Total operating costs and expenses   14,689   6,272   (1,057)   —   19,904
Operating earnings (loss)   4,355   (1,527)   1,057   —   3,885
Interest expense, net   1,042   229   (50)  5c   121  5b   1,342
Net foreign exchange loss   34   29   —   —   63
Other expense, net   874   47   —   —   921
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   2,405   (1,832)   1,107   (121)   1,559
Income tax expense (benefit)   134   (1,870)   7  5d   (26)  5d   (1,755)
Net earnings (loss)   2,271   38   1,100   (95)   3,314
(Income) loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest   1   (3)   —   —   (2)
Net earnings (loss) attributable to
stockholders  $ 2,272  $ 35  $ 1,100   $ (95)   $ 3,312
Per share data
Basic earnings per share  $ 1.44   $ 1.86
Diluted earnings per share  $ 1.43   $ 1.85
Weighted-average basic shares
outstanding   1,564   1,766
Weighted-average diluted shares
outstanding   1,568   1,772

 (a) Historical Allergan results represent the period from January 1 through May 7, 2020, the period prior to the acquisition. As the acquisition was

completed on May 8, 2020, all Allergan results as of and after this date are included in historical AbbVie results.

AbbVie Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings

For the year ended December 31, 2019

  Historical

(in millions, except per share data)  AbbVie

Allergan after
reclassifications

(Note 4)
Acquisition
adjustments

Note
reference

Financing
adjustments

Note
reference

Pro
forma

combined
Net revenues  $ 33,266  $ 16,089  $ —   $ —   $ 49,355
Cost of products sold   7,439   8,842   375  5a   —   16,656
Selling, general and administrative   6,942   5,834   (240)  5e   —   12,536
Research and development   6,407   2,208   —   —   8,615
Acquired in-process research and
development   385   31   —   —   416
Goodwill impairments   —   3,553   —   —   3,553
Other operating income   (890)   —   —   —   (890)
Total operating costs and expenses   20,283   20,468   135   —   40,886
Operating earnings (loss)   12,983   (4,379)   (135)   —   8,469
Interest expense, net   1,509   706   (174)  5c   701  5b   2,742
Net foreign exchange loss   42   12   —   —   54
Other expense, net   3,006   22   —   —   3,028
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   8,426   (5,119)   39   (701)   2,645
Income tax expense (benefit)   544   146   (2)  5d   (152)  5d   536
Net earnings (loss)   7,882   (5,265)   41   (549)   2,109
Income attributable to noncontrolling
interest   —   (6)   —   —   (6)
Net earnings (loss) attributable to
stockholders  $ 7,882  $ (5,271)  $ 41   $ (549)   $ 2,103
Per share data
Basic earnings per share  $ 5.30   $ 1.17
Diluted earnings per share  $ 5.28   $ 1.16
Weighted-average basic shares
outstanding   1,481   1,766
Weighted-average diluted shares
outstanding   1,484   1,772

Note 1 – Description of the Transaction

On June 25, 2019, AbbVie announced that it entered into the Transaction Agreement under which Acquirer Sub would acquire Allergan pursuant to a
scheme of arrangement (the “Scheme”) under Chapter 1 of Part 9 of the Irish Companies Act 2014, and a capital reduction under Sections 84 to 86 of the